## HB1001S2005 (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

```
After "vaccine;" insert "prohibiting public
 1
    Page 1-line 7
 2
                        entities from requiring COVID-19 vaccines for
 3
                        the receipt of benefits;".
 4
 5
    Page 1-after line 12 Insert and renumber as necessary:
 6
 7
         "Section 1. W.S. 9-14-103 is created to read:
 8
 9
         9-14-103. COVID-19 vaccine mandates; proof; prohibitions.
10
11
         (a) As used in this section:
12
13
              (i) "COVID-19" means as defined by W.S. 1-1-141(a)(ii);
14
15
              (ii) "COVID-19 vaccine" means any vaccine that is
    marketed to prevent COVID-19 or any vaccine that is marketed to
16
17
    diminish or decrease the symptoms of COVID-19;
18
19
                     "Public
                               entity"
                                                       defined
              (iii)
                                         means
                                                  as
                                                                  by
20
    W.S. 16-6-101(a) (viii).
21
22
         (b) Notwithstanding W.S. 14-4-116, 21-4-309, 27-11-113,
    35-4-113 and 35-4-139, no public entity shall require a person to
23
24
    receive or show proof of a COVID-19 vaccine for the person to
25
    receive or qualify for any public benefit to which the person is
26
    entitled.".
27
28
    Page 2-line 1
                       Delete "Section 1." and insert "Section 2.".
29
30
    Page 3-line 12
                       Delete "and" and insert ",".
31
32
    Page 3-line 14
                       After "business" insert "and any public entity
33
                        as defined by W.S. 16-6-101(a)(viii)".
34
35
    Page 3-line 16
                       Delete "Section 2." and insert "Section 3.".
36
37
    Page 8-line 9
                       Delete "Section 3." and insert "Section 4.".
38
39
                       Delete "section 2" and insert "section 3".
    Page 9-line 5
40
                       Delete "Section 4." and insert "Section 5.".
41
    Page 9-line 14
42
43
    Page 10-lines 1 through 9
                                 In the Senate standing committee
44
                                  amendment (HB1001SS001/AE) to these
```

1		lines, in subsection (a) created by
2		that amendment, after "section, the
3		provisions of delete "section 2"
4		and insert "section 3"; after "that
5		conflict with the provisions of"
6		delete "section 2" and insert
7		"section 3"; in subsection (b)
8		created by that amendment, delete
9		"section 2" and insert "section 3".
10		
11	Page 10-line 11	Delete "Section 2" and insert "Section 3".
12		
13	Page 10-line 14	Delete "Section 5." and insert "Section 6.".
14		
15	Page 11-line 1	Delete "Section 6." and insert "Section 7.".
16		
17	To the extent	required by this amendment, renumber as
18	necessary. STEINMETZ	